

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

VS.

MAURICE ROMERO,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No. A-3859-18T2
Indictment No. 0326-04-87-I

Criminal Action

On Appeal From:
Superior Court of New Jersey,
Law Division, Ocean County

Sat Below:
Hon. Peter J. Giovine, J.S.C.
Hon. James M. Blaney, J.S.C.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY

Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq.
Attorney ID No. 023131983
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500
llustberg@gibbonslaw.com

Avram D. Frey
Attorney ID No. 188002016
1145 Poquito Street
Austin, TX 78702
(646) 229-4385

Alexander Shalom
Attorney ID No. 021162004
Jeanne LoCicero
Attorney ID No. 024052000
ACLU-NJ Foundation
570 Broad Street, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 854-1714
ashalom@aclu-nj.org
jlocicero@aclu-nj.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	3
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL HISTORY.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Parole Data Is Relevant to Determining Whether New Jersey’s Parole Process Provides a “Meaningful Opportunity to Obtain Release” under the State and Federal Constitutions.....	3
II. Parole Data Is Relevant to Determining the Applicability of <i>Zuber, Miller, and Graham</i> in Particular Cases.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bonilla v. Iowa Bd. of Parole</i> , 930 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2019)	6, 11
<i>Brown v. Precythe</i> , 2017 WL 4980872 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 31, 2017)	7, 11
<i>In re Civil Commitment of W.X.C.</i> , 204 N.J. 179 (2010)	16
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 27 N.E.3d 349 (Mass. 2015)	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)passim
<i>Greiman v. Hodges</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	11
<i>Hayden v. Keller</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (E.D.N.C. 2015)	8, 10, 11
<i>Maryland Restorative Justice Initiative v. Hogan</i> , 2017 WL 467731 (D. Mary. Feb. 3, 2017)	7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)passim
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Twp. of Mt. Laurel</i> , 67 N.J. 151 (1975)	16
<i>In re Proportionality Review Project (II)</i> , 165 N.J. 206 (2000)	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	4
<i>State v. Loftin</i> , 157 N.J. 253 (1999)	17

State v. Meyer,
192 N.J. 421 (2007)16

State v. Pena-Flores,
198 N.J. 6 (2009)16

State v. Shannon,
210 N.J. 225 (2012)16

State v. Witt,
223 N.J. 409 (2015)16

State v. Zarate,
2020 WL 2179126 (May 6, 2020)2

State v. Zuber,
227 N.J. 422 (2017)*passim*

In re Township of Warren,
132 N.J. 1 (1993)16

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-7.2.....12

Other Authorities

Beth Caldwell, 40 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 245
(2016)7

Kristen Bell, "A Stone of Hope," 54 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L.
Rev. 455 (2019)8

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 10A:71-3.11.....15

N.J.A.C. 10A:71-3.11(b)1-23.....10
